

CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE

CITY HALL 10300 TORRE AVENUE • CUPERTINO, CA 95014-3255 TELEPHONE: (408) 777-3223 • FAX: (408) 777-3366 CUPERTINO.ORG

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

Meeting: April 16, 2024

<u>Subject</u>

Adoption of Ordinance No. 24-2257, Regulating the Sale of Tobacco Products

Recommended Action

Conduct the second reading and enact Ordinance No. 24-2257, entitled "AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CUPERTINO AMENDING CHAPTER 5.50 OF TITLE 5 (BUSINESS LICENSES AND REGULATIONS) TO REGULATE THE SALE OF TOBACCO PRODUCTS"

Reasons for Recommendation

On April 3, 2024, the City introduced Ordinance No. 24-2257, which amends Municipal Code Chapter 5.50 regulating the sale of tobacco products. These updates were requested by Santa Clara County's Department of Environmental Health in order to ensure continued County enforcement of the City Retail Tobacco Ordinance.

The proposed Municipal Code changes are reflected in the draft ordinance in Attachment A. If adopted, the Ordinance will become effective 30 days following the second reading.

Sustainability Impact

No sustainability impact.

Fiscal Impact

No fiscal impact.

California Environmental Quality Act

Not applicable.

Prepared by: Astrid Robles, Senior Management Analyst

Reviewed by: Matt Morley, Assistant City Manager

Christopher D. Jensen, City Attorney

Approved for Submission by: Pamela Wu, City Manager

Attachments:

A – Draft Ordinance No. 24-2257 (Amending Municipal Code Chapter 5.50)